



*Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements of*

Thunderbird Entertainment Group Inc.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

For the three and six months ended

December 31, 2018 and 2017

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51–102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The Company's external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, have not performed a review of these interim financial statements.

February 28, 2019

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC. (formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

		As at,	
		December	June 30,
<i>(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<i>Notes</i>	31, 2018	2018
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 20,605	\$ 12,886
Trade receivables and other	5	54,852	57,246
Income taxes recoverable		257	357
Other current assets		74	80
		75,788	70,569
Long-term trade receivables and other	5	1,399	1,336
Investment in content	6	25,705	17,965
Deferred tax assets		8,318	4,448
Property and equipment	7	5,820	3,873
Goodwill and intangible assets	8	14,206	14,525
Total Assets		\$ 131,236	\$ 112,716
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 8,165	\$ 10,525
Income taxes payable		858	2,523
Interim production financing	9	44,447	41,681
Deferred revenue		17,541	9,367
Current portion of long-term debt		2,058	-
Current obligations under finance leases	20	1,947	1,390
Redeemable preferred shares	12	926	2,505
		75,942	67,991
Long-term debt	11	1,451	1,534
Long-term obligations under finance leases	20	1,447	1,421
Deferred tax liabilities		6,297	3,621
Total Liabilities		85,137	74,567
Shareholders' Equity			
Common shares	13	62,124	29,799
Preferred shares	12, 13	132	19,526
Accumulated other comprehensive income		284	269
Warrants reserve		369	-
Contributed surplus		3,311	1,777
Deficit		(20,121)	(13,214)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		46,099	38,157
Non-controlling interest		-	(8)
Total Shareholders' Equity		46,099	38,149
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		\$ 131,236	\$ 112,716

Subsequent events - Note 23

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Jennifer Twiner McCarron"
 Jennifer Twiner McCarron, Director

"Mark Miller"
 Mark Miller, Director

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC. (formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share)

	Notes	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		December 31,		December 31,	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenue	15	\$ 11,589	\$ 52,171	\$ 25,950	\$ 118,893
Expenses					
Direct operating		5,639	43,672	10,950	102,014
Distribution and marketing		818	1,481	1,620	2,114
General and administrative		5,860	4,176	10,924	7,760
Share-based compensation	13	618	18	932	30
Finance (income) costs, net	21	(55)	690	192	482
		12,880	50,037	24,618	112,400
Income (loss) before other items		(1,291)	2,134	1,332	6,493
Charge related to public company listing	4	5,316	-	5,316	-
Income tax expense (recovery)		(502)	1,422	668	2,002
Income (loss) from continuing operations		(6,105)	712	(4,652)	4,491
Income from discontinued operations		-	93	-	93
Income from discontinued operations		-	93	-	93
Net income (loss) for the period		(6,105)	805	(4,652)	4,584
Net income (loss) attributable to					
Owners of the parent		(6,113)	805	(4,660)	4,584
Non-controlling interest		8	-	8	-
		(6,105)	805	(4,652)	4,584
Other comprehensive income (loss)					
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to income (loss)					
Foreign currency translation adjustment		24	22	15	(52)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period		(6,081)	827	(4,637)	4,532
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to					
Owners of the parent		(6,089)	827	(4,645)	4,532
Non-controlling interest		8	-	8	-
		\$ (6,081)	\$ 827	\$ (4,637)	\$ 4,532
Basic earnings (loss) per share - continuing operations	13	\$ (0.194)	\$ 0.011	\$ (0.160)	\$ 0.125
Diluted earnings (loss) per share - continuing operations	13	\$ (0.194)	\$ 0.008	\$ (0.160)	\$ 0.088
Basic earnings per share - discontinued operations	13	\$ -	\$ 0.003	\$ -	\$ 0.003
Diluted earnings per share - discontinued operations	13	\$ -	\$ 0.002	\$ -	\$ 0.002

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC. (formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

		Common	Preferred	Non-	Accumulated	Warrants	Contributed	Deficit	Total
	Notes	shares	shares	controlling	other	reserve	surplus		
				interest	comprehensive				
					income				
<i>(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>									
Balance at June 30, 2017		\$ 29,799	\$ 19,526	\$ (8)	\$ 358	\$ -	\$ 1,752	\$ (14,984)	\$ 36,443
Comprehensive income (loss)		-	-	-	(52)	-	-	4,584	4,532
Dividends		-	-	-	-	-	-	(773)	(773)
Share-based compensation	13	-	-	-	-	-	30	-	30
Balance at December 31, 2017		\$ 29,799	\$ 19,526	\$ (8)	\$ 306	\$ -	\$ 1,782	\$ (11,173)	\$ 40,232
Balance at June 30, 2018		29,799	19,526	(8)	269	-	1,777	(13,214)	38,149
Adoption of IFRS 15	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,861)	(1,861)
Balance at July 1, 2018		\$ 29,799	\$ 19,526	\$ (8)	\$ 269	\$ -	\$ 1,777	\$ (15,075)	\$ 36,288
Comprehensive income (loss)		-	-	8	15	-	-	(4,660)	(4,637)
Dividends		-	-	-	-	-	-	(386)	(386)
Repurchase of common shares	13	(6,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,000)
Conversion of subscription receipts	13	10,250	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,250
Share issue costs - cash, net of tax effect	13	(737)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(737)
Share issue costs - non-cash	13	(549)	-	-	-	171	-	-	(378)
Conversion of convertible debentures	10, 13	2,250	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,250
Conversion of redeemable preferred shares	13	1,076	(607)	-	-	-	-	-	469
Conversion of preferred shares	13	18,787	(18,787)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Shares of Golden Secret upon RTO Transaction	4	6,660	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,660
Shares issued as transaction fee on completion of RTO Transaction	4, 13	378	-	-	-	-	-	-	378
Revaluation of Golden Secret options and warrants	4	-	-	-	-	201	694	-	895
Share-based compensation	13	-	-	-	-	-	932	-	932
Exercise of options	13	196	-	-	-	-	(92)	-	104
Exercise of warrants	13	14	-	-	-	(3)	-	-	11
Balance at December 31, 2018		\$ 62,124	\$ 132	\$ -	\$ 284	\$ 369	\$ 3,311	\$ (20,121)	\$ 46,099

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC. (formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

		Six months ended December 31,	
<i>(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<i>Notes</i>	2018	2017
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net income (loss) from operations		\$ (4,652)	\$ 4,584
Net income from discontinued operations		-	(93)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations		(4,652)	4,491
Items not involving cash:			
Amortization of content	6	1,891	26,268
Amortization of property and equipment	7	1,220	649
Amortization of intangible assets	8	319	885
Accretion on contingent consideration		-	221
Share-based compensation	13	932	30
Deferred income taxes expense (recovery)		(72)	741
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		(136)	129
Charge related to public company listing	4	5,316	-
Changes in non-cash working capital	20	2,587	(27,187)
Investment in content		(8,532)	(3,950)
Cash flows from (used in) continuing operations		(1,127)	2,277
Cash flows from discontinued operations		-	93
		(1,127)	2,370
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Repayment of interim production financing	20	(24,029)	(30,963)
Proceeds from interim production financing	20	26,795	33,130
Repayment of obligations under finance leases	20	(874)	(422)
Proceeds from obligations under finance leases	20	27	374
Repayment of long-term debt	20	(4,269)	-
Proceeds from long-term debt	20	6,244	-
Repurchase of preferred shares	12	(1,110)	-
Repurchase of common shares	13	(6,000)	-
Proceeds from issuance of shares in private placement	13	10,250	-
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures	13	2,250	-
Share issue costs	13	(1,009)	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants and share options	13	115	-
Cash acquired in reverse takeover, net of transaction costs	4	2,378	-
Dividends		(386)	(773)
		10,382	1,346
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment	7, 20	(1,737)	(1,297)
		(1,737)	(1,297)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		201	(179)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period		7,719	2,240
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		12,886	16,566
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 20,605	\$ 18,806

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

Thunderbird Entertainment Group Inc. (formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.) (the “Company”), the ultimate parent, and its subsidiaries, are an integrated group of companies that develop, produce and distribute film and television programming for the domestic and international markets. As an independent distribution company, the Company also acquires, licenses and merchandises distribution rights. Thunderbird Entertainment Group Inc. is incorporated under the laws of British Columbia. The Company’s head office is located at 401-533 Smithe Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 6H1.

On October 30, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of a private company, Thunderbird Entertainment Inc. (“TEI”), through a reverse takeover transaction (the “RTO Transaction”). The Company is considered to be a continuation of TEI with the net assets of the Company at the date of the RTO Transaction deemed to have been acquired by TEI (note 4). The Company has changed its year end to June 30 to align to TEI’s. The fiscal 2018 comparative figures in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the results of operations of TEI prior to the RTO Transaction date of October 30, 2018.

Thunderbird Entertainment Group Inc. is a public company which is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) and commenced trading under the symbol “TBRD” on November 2, 2018.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on February 28, 2019.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, and have been prepared following the same accounting policies as TEI’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018, contained in the Company’s filing statement filed October 29, 2018, on www.sedar.com.

Basis of measurement

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial instruments which are carried at fair value.

Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and for the periods presented. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to financial statements, have been set out in note 3 of TEI’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018. Actual results may differ materially from these estimates.

Comparative information

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as otherwise indicated hereunder, these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies and basis of presentation as TEI's fiscal 2018 audited annual consolidated financial statements. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements' note disclosures do not include all of those required by IFRS applicable for annual financial statements. Accordingly, these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the TEI's fiscal 2018 audited annual consolidated financial statements. Refer to note 3 of those financial statements for more information on new accounting standards and amendments not yet effective.

(a) Standards applied during the period

- IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018)
Effective July 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9. The final version of IFRS 9 was issued by the IASB in July 2014 and supersedes IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. The standard provides guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, impairment of financial assets and general hedge accounting.

IFRS 9 establishes a single classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflects the business model in which they are managed and their cash flow characteristics. Under IFRS 9, the financial instrument classification categories are as follows:

Financial instrument	IAS 39 Category	IFRS 9 Category
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Trade receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Due from related parties	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Interim production financing	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Long-term debt	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Redeemable preferred shares	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost

IFRS 9 also introduces an expected credit loss impairment model to replace the incurred loss model under IAS 39 and is generally expected to result in earlier recognition of credit losses. The Company has assessed the new requirement and concluded the effect of the change was immaterial, as the Company has historically had very limited actual incurred losses on receivables and expects future losses to remain minimal.

- IFRIC 22, *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018)
Effective July 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRIC 22. The IASB issued IFRIC 22 to clarify the accounting for transactions that include the receipt or payment of advance consideration in a foreign currency. The interpretation establishes that the exchange rate to use on the initial recognition of the transaction is the exchange rate for the date on which an entity initially recognized the non-monetary asset or liability arising from the payment or receipt of advance consideration.

The Company has elected to apply IFRIC 22 on a prospective basis beginning July 1, 2018. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

- IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018)
Effective July 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 15. IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18, *Revenue*, and IAS 11, *Construction Contracts*, and some revenue related interpretations. The underlying principle is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods and services to customers at an amount the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods and services. The standard establishes a five-step model to assess the amount and timing of revenue recognized relative to the fulfilment of contractual performance obligations.

Under IFRS 15, the Company has determined that revenue from the licensing of film and television programs should be recognized at the later of the start date of the license term and the satisfaction of the contractual delivery terms. Previously, licensing revenue was recognized at an earlier date when certain conditions were met as further discussed in note 3(l) in TEI's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018.

In addition, the Company has determined that, under IFRS 15, any contract acquisition costs will be capitalized and amortized over the same term as the underlying contract is recognized.

The Company adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method on the date of transition (July 1, 2018). On this date, the cumulative effect of initially applying the guidance was recognized and the financial information previously presented for the year ended June 30, 2018 has remained unchanged.

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the consolidated July 1, 2018 balance sheet for the adoption of IFRS 15 are as follows:

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

	Balance at June 30, 2018	Adjustments due to IFRS 15	Balance at July 1, 2018
Balance Sheet			
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,886	\$ -	\$ 12,886
Trade receivables and other	57,246	(469)	56,777
Income taxes recoverable	357	-	357
Other current assets	80	-	80
	70,569	(469)	70,100
Long-term trade receivables	1,336	276	1,612
Investment in content	17,965	180	18,145
Deferred tax assets	4,448	847	5,295
Property and equipment	3,873	-	3,873
Goodwill and intangible assets	14,525	-	14,525
Total Assets	\$ 112,716	\$ 834	\$ 113,550
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Liabilities			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 10,525	\$ (66)	\$ 10,459
Income taxes payable	2,523	143	2,666
Interim production financing	41,681	-	41,681
Deferred revenue	9,367	2,618	11,985
Current obligations under finance leases	1,390	-	1,390
Redeemable preferred shares	2,505	-	2,505
	67,991	2,695	70,686
Long-term debt	1,534	-	1,534
Long-term obligations under finance leases	1,421	-	1,421
Deferred tax liabilities	3,621	-	3,621
Total Liabilities	74,567	2,695	77,262
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Common shares	29,799	-	29,799
Preferred shares	19,526	-	19,526
Accumulated other comprehensive income	269	-	269
Contributed surplus	1,777	-	1,777
Deficit	(13,214)	(1,861)	(15,075)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	38,157	(1,861)	36,296
Non-controlling interest	(8)	-	(8)
Total Shareholders' Equity	38,149	(1,861)	36,288
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 112,716	\$ 834	\$ 113,550

In accordance with the new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the impact of adoption on our consolidated income statement is as follows:

	For the period ended December 31, 2018		
	As Reported	Balances without Adoption of IFRS 15	Effect of Change
Revenue	\$ 25,950	\$ 22,846	\$ 3,104
Expenses			
Direct operating	10,950	10,788	162
Distribution and marketing	1,620	1,620	-
General and administrative	10,924	10,812	112
Share-based compensation	932	932	-
Finance costs, net	192	192	-
	24,618	24,344	274
Income (loss) before income taxes	1,332	(1,498)	2,830
Charge related to public company listing	5,316	5,316	-
Income tax expense (recovery)	668	(59)	727
Income (loss) from continuing operations	\$ (4,652)	\$ (6,755)	\$ 2,103

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

- IFRS 2, *Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018)
Effective July 1, 2018, the Company adopted the amendments to IFRS 2. There was no impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements upon adoption of the amendments to this standard.

(b) Standards issued but not yet effective

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective.

- IFRS 16, *Leases* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019)
IFRS 16 was issued by the IASB in January 2016 and supersedes IAS 17, *Leases*. The standard provides a single lease accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for almost all leases, with an exemption for leases with a minimal value or of a short-term duration. The Company is in the process of assessing the effect of adopting the new and amended standards and the impact they may have on the consolidated financial statements.
- IFRIC 23, *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019)
IFRIC 23 was issued by the IASB in June 2017 and clarifies the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes under IAS 12, *Income Taxes*. The Company is in the process of assessing the effect of adopting the new and amended standards and the impact they may have on the consolidated financial statements.

4. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION

July 27, 2018, Golden Secret Ventures Ltd. ("Golden Secret") signed a letter of intent with TEI, pursuant to which Golden Secret would acquire 100% of the shares of TEI via a reverse take-over (the "RTO Transaction"). The RTO Transaction would be effected by way of a Plan of Arrangement under which securityholders of TEI would exchange their securities of TEI for securities of Golden Secret. Prior to effecting the share exchange, Golden Secret would consolidate its issued and outstanding common shares on a 10:1 basis.

On October 30, 2018, the above RTO Transaction was completed. Under this transaction Golden Secret changed its name to Thunderbird Entertainment Group Inc. ("TEG") and acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of TEI in consideration for the issuance of 36,660,561 post-consolidation common shares and 1,054,000 Class A preferred shares convertible into 351,333 post-consolidation common shares. The post-consolidation shares of TEG were reinstated for trading on the TSX-V on November 2, 2018. In connection with the completion of the RTO Transaction, a transaction fee of 188,777 post-consolidation shares were issued. At the time of completion of the RTO Transaction there were 46,429,267 post-consolidation shares issued and outstanding.

In accordance with IFRS 3, *Business Combinations*, the substance of this transaction is a reverse acquisition of a non-operating company. The transaction does not constitute a business combination since Golden Secret does not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3. As a result, the RTO Transaction is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2, *Share-based Payment*, as a reverse acquisition along with a share-based payment with TEI being identified as the accounting acquirer (legal subsidiary) and Golden Secret being treated as the accounting acquiree (legal parent).

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

The net assets acquired were the fair value of the net assets of Golden Secret, which on October 30, 2018 was \$2,239. The amount was calculated as follows:

Cash	\$	2,378
Accounts receivable		38
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(177)
Net assets acquired		2,239
<hr/>		
Fair value of 3,329,929 shares issued by TEI at \$2.00 per share		6,660
Fair value of Golden Secret options (note 13)		694
Fair value of Golden Secret warrants (note 13)		201
		7,555
<hr/>		
Fair value of consideration paid in excess of net assets acquired		5,316
Charge related to public company listing	\$	5,316

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

5. TRADE RECEIVABLES AND OTHER

As at December 31, 2018 and June 30, 2018, none of the receivables have been assessed as impaired. In determining the recoverability of amounts receivable, the Company considers the type and age of the outstanding receivables, the credit risk of the counterparties, and the recourse available to the Company.

Federal and provincial film tax credits receivable from government agencies are subject to audit by the applicable government agency. Management believes that the net amounts recorded are fully collectible. The Company adjusts amounts receivable from government agencies quarterly and annually for any known differences arising from internal or external audit of these balances.

	December 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Current		
Trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of nil (2018 - nil)	\$ 8,118	\$ 9,667
Deposits and prepaids	1,951	2,024
Contract acquisition costs	129	-
Federal and provincial film tax credits	44,654	45,555
	\$ 54,852	\$ 57,246

	December 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Non-current		
Trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of nil (2018 - nil)	\$ 700	\$ 1,336
Deposits and prepaids	441	-
Contract acquisition costs	258	-
	\$ 1,399	\$ 1,336

The aging of current trade receivables is as follows:

	December 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Less than 60 days	\$ 7,618	\$ 8,980
Over 61 days	500	687
	\$ 8,118	\$ 9,667

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

6. INVESTMENT IN CONTENT

Investment in content represents the unamortized costs of film and television projects in development, content in production, released content and acquired content.

The components are as follows:

	Development costs	Content in production	Released content	Acquired content	Total
Cost					
At June 30, 2017	\$ 878	\$ 21,088	\$ 83,087	\$ 7,654	\$ 112,707
Additions, (net of government assistance (note 14) and third party participation)	319	10,198	-	1,583	12,100
Disposal	(260)	-	-	-	(260)
Transferred	(25)	(26,678)	26,703	-	-
At June 30, 2018	912	4,608	109,790	9,237	124,547
Additions, (net of government assistance (note 14) and third party participation)	14	8,769	-	848	9,631
At December 31, 2018	\$ 926	\$ 13,377	\$ 109,790	\$ 10,085	\$ 134,178
Amortization					
At June 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 73,024	\$ 5,380	\$ 78,404
Additions	-	-	26,636	1,542	28,178
At June 30, 2018	-	-	99,660	6,922	106,582
Additions	-	-	1,261	630	1,891
At December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 100,921	\$ 7,552	\$ 108,473
Net book value					
June 30, 2018	\$ 912	\$ 4,608	\$ 10,130	\$ 2,315	\$ 17,965
December 31, 2018	\$ 926	\$ 13,377	\$ 8,869	\$ 2,533	\$ 25,705

Interest charges capitalized to the cost of film production for the six months ended December 31, 2018 amounted to \$391 (June 30, 2018 - \$513).

For the six months ended December 31, 2018, the Company recorded amortization of investment in content of \$24 (June 30, 2018 - \$1,488) as a result of a change in the estimated useful life of certain released content for which the Company has no reasonable expectation of recovery through future exploitation.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.**(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)****Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017***(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)***7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	Computer equipment	Furniture and equipment	Leasehold improvements	Vehicles	Total
Cost					
At June 30, 2017	\$ 571	\$ 2,388	\$ 431	\$ 69	\$ 3,459
Additions	2,724	322	68	9	3,123
Disposals	(3)	(5)	-	-	(8)
At June 30, 2018	3,292	2,705	499	78	6,574
Additions	2,531	171	424	41	3,167
Disposals	(1,110)	-	-	-	(1,110)
At December 31, 2018	\$ 4,713	\$ 2,876	\$ 923	\$ 119	\$ 8,631
Amortization					
At June 30, 2017	\$ 19	\$ 1,036	\$ 168	\$ 25	\$ 1,248
Charge for the year	1,223	126	92	15	1,456
Disposals	(2)	(1)	-	-	(3)
At June 30, 2018	1,240	1,161	260	40	2,701
Charge for the period	1,007	84	120	9	1,220
Disposals	(1,110)	-	-	-	(1,110)
At December 31, 2018	\$ 1,137	\$ 1,245	\$ 380	\$ 49	\$ 2,811
Net book value					
June 30, 2018	\$ 2,052	\$ 1,544	\$ 239	\$ 38	\$ 3,873
December 31, 2018	\$ 3,576	\$ 1,631	\$ 543	\$ 70	\$ 5,820

There were no impairment write-downs or any reversals of previous write-downs during the periods presented.

Included in furniture and equipment and computer equipment are assets under finance leases with a net carrying value of \$3,045 (June 30, 2018 - \$2,204).

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

8. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The continuity of goodwill and intangible assets is as follows:

	Goodwill	Production agreements	Distribution libraries	Customer relationships	Total
Cost					
At June 30, 2017, 2018 and December 31, 2018	\$ 12,402	\$ 3,400	\$ 2,700	\$ 1,470	\$ 19,972
Amortization					
At June 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ 2,833	\$ 674	\$ 736	\$ 4,243
Charge for the year	-	567	270	367	1,204
At June 30, 2018	-	3,400	944	1,103	5,447
Charge for the period	-	-	135	184	319
At December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 3,400	\$ 1,079	\$ 1,287	\$ 5,766
Net book value					
June 30, 2018	\$ 12,402	\$ -	\$ 1,756	\$ 367	\$ 14,525
December 31, 2018	\$ 12,402	\$ -	\$ 1,621	\$ 183	\$ 14,206

Amortization of intangible assets is included in direct operating expenses.

9. INTERIM PRODUCTION FINANCING

Interim production credit facilities represent individual loans for the production of television programs that the Company produces.

	December 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Interim production credit facilities with various institutions, bearing interest at bank's prime rate plus 0.50% to 1.25% (June 30, 2018 - 0.65% to 1.25%). Secured by assignment and direction of trade receivables and tax credits of approximately \$33,244 at December 31, 2018 (June 30, 2018 - \$44,374). The Company also enters into General Security Agreements on certain productions. All facilities are repayable on demand.	\$ 32,967	\$ 37,704
Revolving term loan with Royal Bank of Canada ("RBC"), bearing interest at bank's prime plus 1.25% (December 31, 2018 - 4.70% to 5.20% (June 30, 2018 - nil)). Repayable on the earlier of 15 days after the closing of the applicable single purpose production company ("SPPC") production facility or 180 days after the first draw has been made.	2,500	-
Non-interest bearing production loans with various service clients, repayable upon receipt of Canadian tax credits.	8,980	3,977
	\$ 44,447	\$ 41,681

At December 31, 2018, included in interim production credit facilities are loans repayable in US\$ in the amount of US\$148 (CAD\$203) (June 30, 2018 - US\$721 (CAD\$950)).

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

10. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

For the period ended September 30, 2018, the Company issued \$2,250 (June 30, 2018 – nil) in convertible debentures. The convertible debentures bear interest at 8% per annum payable monthly and are repayable on demand after October 31, 2018. For the period ended December 31, 2018, the convertible debentures automatically converted into 1,125,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$2.00 per share concurrent with the RTO Transaction as described in note 4.

11. LONG-TERM DEBT

As at December 31, 2018, the Company has a GBP£2,000 non-revolving credit line with a maturity date of March 31, 2021 and a CDN\$6,000 non-revolving term loan with a maturity date of July 31, 2021.

The maximum funds available under the above credit facilities consist of the following:

	December	
	31,	June 30,
	2018	2018
Non-revolving credit line bearing interest at a margin of 3.00% plus the applicable LIBOR (December 31, 2018 – 3.80% to 3.96% (June 30, 2018 - 3.28% to 3.80%))	£ 2,000	£ 2,000
Non-revolving term loan bearing interest at prime plus 0.50% (December 31, 2018 - 4.20% to 4.45% (June 30, 2018 - nil)) ¹	\$ 6,000	\$ 6,000

¹ Under the terms of this loan, payment will include all excess tax credits remaining once RBC has been fully repaid for each SPPC which has obtained interim financing of the tax credits from RBC due within 15 days of the receipt of the tax credit.

As at December 31, 2018, the Company also has the following credit facilities with RBC which have not been drawn on:

- A five-year \$10,000 non-revolving term loan at an interest rate of prime plus 0.50%. Under the terms of the loan, an annual cash flow sweep of 5% of the Company's EBITDA will be due within 120 days of the fiscal year-end of the Company and will be applied to repayment of the loan.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

12. REDEEMABLE PREFERRED SHARES

Issued and outstanding:

	December 31, 2018			June 30, 2018		
	Number of Shares	Amount		Number of Shares	Amount	
		Liability Component \$	Equity Component \$		Liability Component \$	Equity Component \$
Class A Series 2						
Opening balance	244,444	220	-	244,444	220	-
Shares redeemed for cash	(166,666)	(167)	-	-	-	-
Shares converted to common shares	(77,778)	(53)	-	-	-	-
Ending balance	-	-	-	244,444	220	-
Class B Series 1						
Opening balance	1,378,750	1,359	607	1,378,750	1,359	607
Shares redeemed for cash	(943,076)	(943)	-	-	-	-
Shares converted to common shares	(435,674)	(416)	(607)	-	-	-
Ending balance	-	-	-	1,378,750	1,359	607
Class A (formerly Class B Series 2)						
Opening balance	1,054,000	926	132	1,054,000	926	132
Ending balance	1,054,000	926	132	1,054,000	926	132
Total						
Opening balance	2,677,194	2,505	739	2,677,194	2,505	739
Shares redeemed for cash	(1,109,742)	(1,110)	-	-	-	-
Shares converted to common shares	(513,452)	(469)	(607)	-	-	-
Ending balance	1,054,000	926	132	2,677,194	2,505	739

During the period ended December 31, 2018, 166,666 Class A Series 2 preferred shares and 943,076 Class B Series 1 preferred shares were redeemed at the option of the shareholder at a value of \$1.00 per share. At the same time, 77,778 Class A Series 2 preferred shares and 435,674 Class B Series 1 preferred shares were converted into common shares on the basis of 0.67 common share for each one preferred share.

Concurrent with the RTO Transaction described in note 4, the Class B Series 2 preferred shares were converted to Class A preferred shares of the Company. The Class A preferred shares hold the same terms as the former Class B Series 2 preferred shares.

The Class A preferred shares were issued in fiscal 2016 under the provisions of the *Small Business Venture Capital Act* (British Columbia) ("SBVCA"), and therefore the Company is not permitted to acquire, cancel, or redeem shares held by eligible investors for a period of five years from the date of issue. The Company has the option to retract the shares at a value of \$1.00, \$1.025, and \$1.05 per share after the fifth, sixth and seventh anniversary dates of the

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

share issuance, respectively. In addition, the shareholders may convert their preferred shares into common shares at a ratio of three preferred shares to one common share at any time after the fifth anniversary, or may redeem their shares at a price of \$1.00, \$1.025, and \$1.05 per share after the fifth, sixth and seventh anniversary dates of the share issuance, respectively.

If all of the Class A preferred shares are converted, the Company would need to issue 351,333 (June 30, 2018 – 351,333) common shares.

As the Class A preferred shares are redeemable at the option of the holder on or after the fifth anniversary date of the issuance, they are classified as a liability and are recorded at amortized cost.

In addition to the Class A preferred shares issued, the Company determined that there were multiple elements within the preferred shares. An embedded derivative exists based on the preferred shares' redemption value, being \$1.05 per Class A share, based on the period of time the shares have been held.

The residual element that exists after the fair value is allocated to the preferred share liability component is the equity value of the preferred shares and essentially represents the preferred shareholders' ability to convert the preferred shares to common shares at any time after the fifth anniversary dates of the issuance. The value ascribed to the equity component of the preferred shares is recorded in shareholders' equity under preferred shares on the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position.

During the three and six months ended December 31, 2018, the Company paid dividends of \$0.07 per Class A preferred shares (December 31, 2017 - \$0.10 per Class A Series 2 and Class B Series 1 preferred shares and \$0.07 per Class A preferred shares). Dividends paid for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 totaled \$18 and \$37, respectively (December 31, 2017 - \$18 and \$37).

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

13. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value

Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value

Common shares

Issued:

	Number of Shares ¹	Amount ¹
Balance June 30, 2018 and 2017	29,753,344	\$ 29,799
Repurchase of common shares	(4,800,000)	(6,000)
Share issue costs – cash, net of tax effect	-	(737)
Share issue costs – non-cash	-	(549)
Conversion of Class A Series 2 redeemable preferred shares (note 12)	52,109	53
Conversion of Class B Series 1 redeemable preferred shares (note 12)	291,900	1,023
Conversion of preferred shares	11,363,208	18,787
Balance October 30, 2018	36,660,561	42,376
RTO Transaction (note 4)		
Exchanged for Thunderbird Entertainment Group Inc. shares	(36,660,561)	-
Issued pursuant to acquisition	36,660,561	-
Shares of Golden Secret upon RTO Transaction ²	3,329,929	6,660
Shares issued as transaction fee on completion of RTO Transaction	188,777	378
Conversion of subscription receipts	5,125,000	10,250
Conversion of convertible debentures (note 10)	1,125,000	2,250
Exercise of options	95,000	196
Exercise of warrants	5,696	14
Balance December 31, 2018	46,529,963	\$ 62,124

¹Under reverse takeover accounting, the number of shares issued and outstanding is that of Thunderbird Entertainment Group Inc. (formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.). However, the share capital amount is that of its legal subsidiary Thunderbird Entertainment Inc. plus the share of capital transactions of the Company from the acquisition date of October 30, 2018 onwards.

²As at October 30, 2018, Golden Secret had 3,329,929 common shares issued and outstanding.

During the period ended December 31, 2018, the Company repurchased 4,800,000 common shares at a price of \$1.25 per share.

Prior to completion of the RTO Transaction described in note 4, TEI completed a brokered private placement financing of 5,125,000 subscription receipts at a price of \$2.00 per subscription receipt for aggregate gross proceeds of \$10,250. On closing of the RTO Transaction, each subscription receipt was exchanged for one common share of the Company. For their services in connection with the financing, the agent received a cash commission equal to 7% of the gross proceeds raised, a corporate finance fee of \$195 and 344,500 agent's warrants entitling it to purchase that number of common shares. The cash commission and agent's warrants were reduced to 2% each for subscribers on the president's list.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

Earnings (loss) per share

The following table calculates basic and diluted net earnings (loss) per share:

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	December 31,		December 31,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	\$ (6,105)	\$ 712	\$ (4,652)	\$ 4,491
Non-controlling interest	(8)	-	(8)	-
Preferred share dividends issued	-	(386)	(386)	(773)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations – attributable to the owners of the parent	\$ (6,113)	\$ 326	\$ (5,046)	\$ 3,718
Basic weighted average number of common shares	31,448,281	29,753,344	31,448,281	29,753,344
Diluted weighted average number of common shares	34,269,885	42,630,474	34,269,885	42,630,474
Basic earnings (loss) per share – continuing operations	\$ (0.194)	\$ 0.011	\$ (0.160)	\$ 0.125
Diluted earnings (loss) per share – continuing operations	\$ (0.194)	\$ 0.008	\$ (0.160)	\$ 0.088
Income from discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ 93	\$ -	\$ 93
Basic earnings per share – discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ 0.003	\$ -	\$ 0.003
Diluted earnings per share – discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ 0.002	\$ -	\$ 0.002

Preferred shares

Issued:

	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance June 30, 2018 and 2017	9,658,750	\$ 18,787
Conversion of preferred shares	(9,658,750)	(18,787)
Balance December 31, 2018	-	\$ -

Immediately prior to closing of the RTO Transaction described in note 4, the preferred shares automatically converted into common shares of the Company on the basis of 1.176 common share for each one preferred share.

Warrants

The following table summarizes the share purchase warrants outstanding:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, June 30, 2017	600,000	\$ 2.00
Expired	(600,000)	2.00
Balance, June 30, 2018	-	-
Issued	344,550	2.00
Warrants of Golden Secret upon RTO Transaction (note 4)	100,000	0.70
Exercised	(5,696)	2.00
Balance, December 31, 2018	438,854	\$ 1.70

During the period ended December 31, 2018, the Company issued agent's warrants to acquire 344,500 shares of its common stock. The warrants have an exercise price of \$2.00 per share, a two-year term and vest immediately.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

In connection with the RTO Transaction, Golden Secret's warrants were re-valued on October 30, 2018. The fair value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following inputs: share price of \$2.70, interest rate of 2.30%, expected life of 0.3 years, volatility of 75% and an exercise price of \$0.70.

During the period ended December 31, 2018, 5,696 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$11. An amount of \$3 was transferred from the warrant reserve to common shares.

The fair value of each warrant granted during the period is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	December 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Share price on date of grant	\$ 2.00	N/A
Interest rate	2.28%	N/A
Expected life	2 years	N/A
Volatility	41.53%	N/A
Exercise price	\$ 2.00	N/A

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding at December 31, 2018:

Exercise price	Number of warrants	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price (\$ per share)
\$ 0.70	100,000	March 3, 2019	0.17	\$ 0.70
\$ 2.00	338,854	October 30, 2020	1.83	2.00
	438,854		1.45	\$ 1.70

Share-based compensation

The Company has established a Share Option Plan (the "option plan") which provides for options to purchase common shares to be granted by the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. Options will generally vest over a period of 36 months. The fair value of the options issued is recognized in share-based compensation over the vesting period, with a corresponding charge to contributed surplus. The maximum number of common shares issuable under the option plan is 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding shares at the grant date of an option.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

The following table summarizes the changes in stock options outstanding:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, June 30, 2017	1,795,000	\$ 1.51
Issued	25,000	2.00
Expired	(100,000)	2.00
Forfeited	(150,000)	1.40
Balance, June 30, 2018	1,570,000	\$ 1.44
Issued	2,766,000	\$ 2.00
Stock options of Golden Secret upon RTO Transaction (note 4)	310,000	1.85
Exercised	(95,000)	1.09
Forfeited	(30,000)	2.00
Balance, December 31, 2018	4,521,000	\$ 1.81

During the period ended December 31, 2018, the Company granted options to acquire 2,676,000 shares of its common stock to employees, officers and directors. The options have an exercise price of \$2.00 per share, a seven-year term and vest 25% immediately with the remaining 75% vesting one-third over each anniversary date.

During the period ended December 31, 2018, the Company granted options to acquire 90,000 shares of its common stock to consultants. The options have an exercise price of \$2.00 per share, a five-year term and vest 25% quarterly over one year.

In connection with the RTO Transaction, Golden Secret's options were re-valued on October 30, 2018. The fair value of the options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following inputs: share price of \$2.70, interest rate of 2.40%, expected life of 7.4 to 9.4 years, volatility of 75% and an exercise price of \$0.50 to \$3.20.

During the three and six months ended December 31, 2018, the Company recorded share-based compensation expense of \$618 and \$932 (December 31, 2017 - \$18 and \$30).

During the period ended December 31, 2018, 95,000 options were exercised for proceeds of \$104. An amount of \$92 was transferred from contributed surplus to common shares.

The fair value of each option granted during the period is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	December 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Share price on date of grant	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00
Interest rate	2.23% to 2.41%	1.91%
Expected life	5 to 7 years	7 years
Volatility	36.75% to 38.92%	41.59%
Exercise price	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding at December 31, 2018:

Exercise price	Number of options	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price (\$ per share)	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price (\$ per share)
\$ 0.50	135,000	Oct 2019 to Mar 2026	5.31	\$ 0.50	135,000	\$ 0.50
\$ 1.25	1,100,000	Nov 2020 to Jan 2021	1.89	1.25	1,100,000	1.25
\$ 2.00	3,131,000	Jun 2021 to Oct 2025	6.26	2.00	992,750	2.00
\$ 3.20	155,000	Oct 2019 to Mar 2028	6.85	3.20	155,000	3.20
	4,521,000		5.16	\$ 1.81	2,382,750	\$ 1.65

Escrow Conditions

In connection with the completion of the RTO Transaction, the following shares and stock options are held in escrow or held pursuant to a Pooling Arrangement and may not be sold, assigned, transferred, hypothecated or otherwise disposed of until the appropriate release dates, details of which are set out below:

- 19,550,366 common shares, 150,000 Class A preferred shares and any common shares that may be issued upon the exercise of 1,260,000 stock options of the Company held by senior officers and directors, are held in escrow under the escrow requirements of the TSX-V and will be released from escrow as follows: (i) 10% released on October 31, 2018, (ii) 20% released six months thereafter, (iii) 30% released twelve months thereafter; and (iv) 40% released eighteen months thereafter.
- 25,297,353 common shares of the Company are subject to a Pooling Arrangement and will be released from such pooling arrangement as follows: (i) 10% released on January 31, 2019; and (ii) 15% released on each day that is three, six, nine, twelve, fifteen, and eighteen months thereafter.
- A further 11,363,235 common shares of the Company are subject to a Pooling Arrangement and will be released from such pooling arrangement as follows: (i) 10% released on October 31, 2018; and (ii) 15% released on each of the days that is three, six, nine, twelve, fifteen and eighteen months thereafter.

Refer to note 23 for transactions subsequent to period end.

14. GOVERNMENT FINANCING AND ASSISTANCE

During the period, investment in content and direct operating expenses have been reduced by the following:

	December 31, 2018	June 30, 2018
Equity investment from third parties	\$ -	\$ 1,196
Non-repayable contributions from the Canada Media Fund license fee program	5,605	6,240
Tax credits relating to production activities	18,445	25,996
	\$ 24,050	\$ 33,432

During the six months ended December 31, 2018, investment in content was reduced by \$17,236 (June 30, 2018 - \$26,634) and direct operating expenses were reduced by \$6,814 (June 30, 2018 - \$6,798).

Equity investment from third parties is related to equity participation by government agencies, private funds or broadcasters and is recoupable from distribution revenue of the specific productions for which the financing was provided. The Company is subject to routine inquiries and review by regulatory authorities of its various incentive claims which have been received or are receivable. Adjustments of claims, if any, as a result of such inquiries or reviews will be recorded at the time of such determination. There have been no material adjustments to date.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

15. REVENUE AND GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

The following table presents components of revenue:

	For the three months ended December 31,		For the six months ended December 31,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Production services	\$ 7,019	\$ 40,503	\$ 13,351	\$ 78,593
Licensing and distribution	4,559	11,551	12,581	40,017
Other	11	117	18	283
	\$ 11,589	\$ 52,171	\$ 25,950	\$ 118,893

The following table presents revenues by geographic location:

	For the three months ended December 31,		For the six months ended December 31,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Canada	\$ 2,652	\$ 13,623	\$ 8,205	\$ 23,515
United States	4,141	35,185	7,362	89,611
United Kingdom	1,987	2,016	4,199	3,601
Other countries	2,809	1,347	6,184	2,166
	\$ 11,589	\$ 52,171	\$ 25,950	\$ 118,893

As at December 31, 2018, the following non-current assets were attributable to the Company's entity based in the U.K.: \$322 of long-term trade receivables, \$1,697 of investment in content, and \$23 of property and equipment (June 30, 2018 - \$602, \$1,439, and \$20, respectively). All other noncurrent assets were attributable to the Company's entities based in Canada.

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial assets and liabilities are classified and measured as follows:

Financial instrument	Category	Measurement
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Trade receivables	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Due from related parties	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Interim production financing	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Long-term debt	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Redeemable preferred shares	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

The carrying value of the financial instruments approximates fair value due to their short term to maturity.

All of the Company's cash and cash equivalents are transacted in active markets. Accordingly, the Company's redeemable preferred shares are classified as Level 3 and all other financial assets and liabilities are classified as Level 2. Assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgment and may affect the placement within the fair value hierarchy.

The Company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk in the normal course of operations. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's financial risk management framework and monitors risk management activities. The Company identifies and analyzes the risks faced by the Company and may utilize financial instruments to mitigate these risks.

17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial flexibility in order to pursue its strategy of organic growth combined with strategic acquisitions, and to maximize the return to shareholders through the optimization of a reasonable debt and equity balance commensurate with current operating requirements. The Company defines capital as the aggregate of its shareholders' equity and long-term debt less cash.

To facilitate the management of its capital structure, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on the various factors, including industry conditions and operating cash flows. The annual and updated budgets are reviewed by the Board of Directors.

The Company expects that its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry out operations beyond its current reporting period. The overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the year ended June 30, 2018.

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the three and six month period ended December 31, 2018, dividends of \$2 and \$180, respectively (December 31, 2017 - \$165 and \$308) were paid to directors and key management personnel and companies owned by directors and key management personnel. Producer and consulting fees of \$20 and \$20, respectively (December 31, 2017 - \$89 and \$158) were paid to companies owned by directors and a president and revenue of nil and nil, respectively (December 31, 2017 - \$102 and \$275) was received from a company owned by a director and president. In relation to the RTO Transaction, a transaction fee of 188,777 common shares with a deemed value of \$378, was issued to a company owned by a director (December 31, 2017 - nil). At December 31, 2018, \$487 (December 31, 2017 - \$607) was due from a company owned by a director and president.

The related party transactions are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the period-end are unsecured and interest free and settlement occurs in cash. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables/payables.

Key Management Personnel Compensation

Key management includes all directors, as well as the Executive Chair, Vice Chair, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Financial Officer and President. The remuneration of directors and officers is as follows:

	For the three months ended December 31,		For the six months ended December 31,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Short-term benefits	\$ 772	\$ 653	\$ 1,460	\$ 1,213
Share-based payments (note 13)	230	12	510	30
Total	\$ 1,002	\$ 665	\$ 1,970	\$ 1,243

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

19. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Lease commitments

The Company leases its office premises, for which minimum lease payments are as follows:

Period ended June 30, 2019	\$	1,099
2020		2,166
2021		2,137
2022		2,019
2023		1,816
Beyond 2023		8,976
	\$	18,213

For the three and six month period ended December 31, 2018, the rent expense under these operating leases was \$506 and \$983, respectively (December 31, 2017 - \$369 and \$651). Leases for certain of the Company's premises include renewal options and rent escalation clauses.

The Company leases equipment, for which the minimum lease payments are as follows:

Period ended June 30, 2019	\$	1,029
2020		1,865
2021		644
Total minimum lease payments		3,538
Less: amount representing interest		(144)
	\$	3,394

For the six month period ended December 31, 2018, an amount of \$6,174 (June 30, 2018 - \$4,761) of computer equipment was held under finance leases. Accumulated amortization relating to this property and equipment amounted to \$3,129 (June 30, 2018 - \$2,557).

Litigation

The Company and its subsidiaries may from time to time be a party to certain legal disputes and claims arising from commercial issues in the normal course of business. There are currently no legal disputes or claims that will have a material adverse effect on the financial position or results of operations of the Company.

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

20. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The following table reconciles the changes in non-cash working capital as disclosed in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

	For the six months ended December 31,	
	2018	2017
Operating activities		
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	\$ 1,751	\$ 1,465
Income taxes recoverable	99	(128)
Other current assets	6	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(3,017)	(2,489)
Income taxes payable	(1,808)	828
Deferred revenue	5,556	(26,863)
	\$ 2,587	\$ (27,187)
Interest and debt service costs paid	\$ 1,516	\$ 554
Income taxes paid	\$ 2,044	\$ 194
Property and equipment purchased through finance lease	\$ 1,430	\$ -

The change in liabilities arising from financing activities is as follows:

	Cash flows from (used in)			Non-cash changes	
	Balance June 30, 2018	Proceeds	Repayments	Foreign Exchange Movements	Balance December 31, 2018
Interim production financing	\$ 41,681	\$ 26,795	\$ (24,141)	\$ 112	\$ 44,447
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ -	\$ 5,580	\$ (3,522)	\$ -	\$ 2,058
Long-term debt	\$ 1,534	\$ 664	\$ (747)	\$ -	\$ 1,451
Finance leases - current	\$ 1,390	\$ 989	\$ (432)	\$ -	\$ 1,947
Finance leases – long-term	\$ 1,421	\$ 468	\$ (442)	\$ -	\$ 1,447

21. FINANCE (INCOME) COSTS, NET

	For the three months ended December 31,		For the six months ended December 31,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Accretion on contingent consideration	\$ -	\$ 221	\$ -	\$ 221
Interest, bank charges and dividends	399	101	818	220
Interest income	(243)	(30)	(272)	(43)
Realized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(128)	(7)	(168)	32
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(83)	405	(186)	52
	\$ (55)	\$ 690	\$ 192	\$ 482

THUNDERBIRD ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.

(formerly Golden Secret Ventures Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for amounts per share and as noted)

22. EXPENSES BY NATURE

The following sets out the expenses by nature:

	For the three months ended December 31,		For the six months ended December 31,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Investment in content				
Direct production and new media costs	\$ 4,285	\$ 38,640	\$ 8,424	\$ 74,703
Amortization of content	916	4,586	1,891	26,268
Distribution and marketing	818	1,481	1,620	2,113
Development expenses and other	278	3	316	158
Contractors, salaries and employee benefits	3,391	2,625	6,104	4,779
Share-based compensation	618	18	932	30
Office and administrative	1,402	1,022	2,742	1,875
Finance costs	(55)	690	192	482
Professional	444	184	858	458
Amortization of property and equipment and intangible assets	783	788	1,539	1,534
	\$ 12,880	\$ 50,037	\$ 24,618	\$ 112,400

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Warrants

On February 1, 2019, 50,000 warrants were exercised at \$0.70 per share for proceeds of \$35.

On February 7, 2019, 1,512 warrants were exercised at \$2.00 per share for proceeds of \$3.

On February 25, 2019, 50,000 warrants were exercised at \$0.70 per share for proceeds of \$35.